
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2.~4Y

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FORTY-NINTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3· hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2007-2008:

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:.

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

A.

B.

Heeia elementary school

Covered lanai with benches for children to

sit while reading or eating snacks during

recess.

Design, construction, equipment

Total funding

Kailua high school

$

$

60,000

60,000

13

14

15

16

1. Natural science classroom and research

lab building.

Design, construction, equipment

Total funding

$4,000,000

$4,000,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

I1IIII1111111~ OOIIIII~IIIIII~ IIIIIIIIIIIII~ ~I~ IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~ ~ 1II1



1

2

3

Page 2

2 .

H.B. NO.;21~",*

New library and renovation of existing

library into student study center and

computer lab.

4

5

Design, construction, equipment

Total funding

$6,500,000

$6,500,000

6 C. Kapunahala elementary school

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1.

2.

Electrical upgrade to support technical

tools for all classrooms and

administration buildings.

Design, construction, equipment

Total funding

ADA chair lift/elevator to building B

to second floor.

Design, construction, equipment

Total funding

$ 465,000

$ 465,000

$ 200,000

$ 200,000

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

D. Keolu elementary school

Fence enclosure for front of school.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$

$

1,500

2,000

14,000

27,500

45,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

IIIII~~~ OOIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~I~II ~~ I~I~ IIIII~~ I~ ~IIIIIIIIIIII ~IIIIIIIIII~ ~ IIII



1

Page 3

E.

H.B. NO. ~'*

Enchanted Lake elementary school

2

3

4

5

1. Electrical upgrade for entire campus.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

98,000

6

7

8

9

2.

Total funding

Exit door for principal's office and

rewiring of the administrative

building.

$ 100,000

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

3 .

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Covered walkway from building F

(library) to main corridor.

Plans

Design

Construction

$

$

$

1,000

1,000

13,000

15,000

1,000

1,000

98,000

19

20 4.

Total funding

Telecommunications upgrade.

$ 100,000

21

22

Plans

Design

$ 1,000

1,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

1IIIml~~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~~I~IIIIW~~IIII~111111111~llllllllllnlllllllll~1111



1

Page 4

Construction

H.B. NO. ~~uq,

13,000

2

3

4

5

6

7

5.

Total funding

Windbreaker from buildings E to G.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

$

15,000

1,000

1,000

28,000

30,000

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

F. Castle high school

Electrical upgrade and theatrical lighting

replacement for Ronald Bright theater.

Replace old circuits and lighting with

digital energy efficient system. Update

analogue system and sound monitors/system

in building, including emergency lighting

and safety systems.

16

17

18

Plans

Construction

Equipment

$ 10,000

25,000

250,000

19

20

21

22

G.

Total funding

Puohala elementary school

Security surveillance camera system for

campus.

$ 285,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

IIIIII~I~I~IIIIIII~IIIII~~~II~~~III~~IIIIIIII~IU~IIIII~~IIIIIII~m



Page 5

H.B. NO.~~

1 Plans, design, construction $ 30,000

2 Total funding $ 30,000

3 H. Olomana school

4 Open air field house.

5 Plans $ 150,000

6 Design 50,000

7 Construction 1,500,000

8 Equipment 100,000

9 Total funding $1,800,000

10 I. Maunawili elementary school

11 l. Playground equipment for lower

12 elementary students.

13 Plans/design $ 15,000

14 Construction 55,000

15 Equipment 30,000

16 Total funding $ 100,000

17 2. Cattle gate for dumpster area.

18 Design $ 5,000

19 Construction $ 75,000

20 Total funding $ 80,000

21 J. Kaelepulu elementary school

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

11111~11111111111111111111111111~~mllllllllmllllllllll~1~llllllllllllllllllIlnllllll~m



Page 6

H.B. NO. ~l.\4

classrooms, cafeteria, and

Covered walkway to connect the

$ 100,000

$ 100,000

1,000

1,000

315,000

400,000

1,000,000

$

$ 100,000

$1,100,000

$ 500,000

$ 317,000

Total funding

Total funding

Total funding

Plans

Construction

Plans

Construction

Construction

Design

Design

Design

Kailua waterways.

administration building.

Retrofit Kailua complex schools.

A. Kawai Nui marsh restoration.

K. Kailua complex schools

B. Kaelepulu pond, Kawai Nui marsh, and

To be expended by the department of land and

natural resources:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 2.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 Design 175,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

III~~I~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~ ~ I11111111111111 ~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~ III~ 111I1111111111111~~ 1II1



1

2

Page 7

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. ~L¥f

425 / 000

$ 700 1 000

3 3. To be expended by the department of transportation:

4

5

6

7

8

9

A. Sidewalk and pedestrian improvements for

Lilipuna road l Waikalua road, and William

Henry road.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 50 1 000

75 / 000

1,000 1 000

10

11

12

B.

Total funding

Traffic signal light at the intersection of

Waikalua road and Kamehameha highway.

$1 / 125 / 000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

C.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Traffic signal light at the intersection of

Ulupii street and Kalanianaole highway.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$

$

$

$

1 1 000

1 / 000

10,000

12,000

1 / 000

1,000

10 / 000

12,000

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111II



Page 8

H.B. NO.~dlr

1 D. Crosswalk on Kalanianaole highway fronting

2

3

4

Olomana school.

Plans

Design

$ 5,000

10,000

5 Total funding $ 15,000

6 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

7 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

10

INTRODUCED BY:

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 ~II~ ~IIIIIIII~ 1111 ~IIIIIII ~IIIIIIIIIIIII~~ I111

lw~-
JAN 2 2 2008



H.B. NO.~~

Report Title':
Capital Improvement Projects; 49th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 49th
representative district.

HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc

IIIIII~IIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIII~I~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII1111111111~lm~11111111111111111I1111


