A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-NINTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
3 .	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2007-2008:
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:
6	A. Heeia elementary school
7	Covered lanai with benches for children to
8	sit while reading or eating snacks during
9	recess.
10	Design, construction, equipment \$ 60,000
11	Total funding \$ 60,000
12	B. Kailua high school
13	1. Natural science classroom and research
14	lab building.
15	Design, construction, equipment \$4,000,000
16	Total funding \$4,000,000

1		2.	New library and renovation of existing		
2			library into student study center and		
3			computer lab.		
4			Design, construction, equipment	\$6	,500,000
5			Total funding	\$6	,500,000
6	С.	Kapu	nahala elementary school		
7		1.	Electrical upgrade to support technical		
8			tools for all classrooms and		
9			administration buildings.		
10			Design, construction, equipment	\$	465,000
11			Total funding	\$	465,000
12		2.	ADA chair lift/elevator to building B		
13			to second floor.		
14			Design, construction, equipment	\$	200,000
15			Total funding	\$	200,000
16	D.	Keol	u elementary school		
17		Fenc	e enclosure for front of school.		
18			Plans	\$	1,500
19			Design		2,000
20			Construction		14,000
21			Equipment		27,500
22			Total funding	\$	45,000
	00	4004	1 1		

1	Ε.	Ench	nanted Lake elementary school	
2		1.	Electrical upgrade for entire campus.	
3			Plans	\$ 1,000
4			Design	1,000
5			Construction	98,000
6			Total funding	\$ 100,000
7		2.	Exit door for principal's office and	
8			rewiring of the administrative	
9			building.	
10			Plans	\$ 1,000
11			Design	1,000
12			Construction	13,000
13			Total funding	\$ 15,000
14		3.	Covered walkway from building F	
15			(library) to main corridor.	
16			Plans	\$ 1,000
17			Design	1,000
18			Construction	98,000
19			Total funding	\$ 100,000
20		4.	Telecommunications upgrade.	
21			Plans	\$ 1,000
22			Design	1,000
	HB LRB	08-1284	-1.doc	

		•	
1		Construction	13,000
2		Total funding	\$ 15,000
3		5. Windbreaker from buildings E to G.	
4		Plans	\$ 1,000
5		Design	1,000
6		Construction	28,000
7		Total funding	\$ 30,000
8	F.	Castle high school	
9		Electrical upgrade and theatrical lighting	
10		replacement for Ronald Bright theater.	
11		Replace old circuits and lighting with	
12		digital energy efficient system. Update	
13		analogue system and sound monitors/system	
14		in building, including emergency lighting	
15		and safety systems.	
16		Plans	\$ 10,000
17		Construction	25,000
18		Equipment	250,000
19		Total funding	\$ 285,000
20	G.	Puohala elementary school	
21		Security surveillance camera system for	
22		campus.	

1		Plans, design, construction		\$ 30,000
2		Total funding		\$ 30,000
3	н.	Olomana school		
4		Open air field house.		
5		Plans	•	\$ 150,000
6		Design	,	50,000
7		Construction		1,500,000
8		Equipment		100,000
9		Total funding		\$1,800,000
10	I.	Maunawili elementary school		
11		1. Playground equipment for lower		
12		elementary students.		
13		Plans/design		\$ 15,000
14		Construction		55,000
15		Equipment		30,000
16		Total funding		\$ 100,000
17		2. Cattle gate for dumpster area.		
18		Design		\$ 5,000
19		Construction		\$ 75,000
20		Total funding		\$ 80,000
21	J.	Kaelepulu elementary school	×	

1	Covered walkway to connect the	(X)		
2	classrooms, cafeteria, and			
3	administration building.			
4	Plans		\$	1,000
5	Design	16		1,000
6	Construction			315,000
7	Total funding		\$	317,000
8	K. Kailua complex schools			
9	Retrofit Kailua complex schools.	8		
10	Design		\$	100,000
11	Construction		1	,000,000
12	Total funding		\$1	,100,000
13	2. To be expended by the department of land and			
14	natural resources:			
15	A. Kawai Nui marsh restoration.			
16	Design		\$	100,000
17	Construction	*		400,000
18	Total funding		\$	500,000
19	B. Kaelepulu pond, Kawai Nui marsh, and			
20	Kailua waterways.			
21	Plans	¥	\$	100,000
22	Design			175,000
	HB LRB 08-1284-1.doc			6

1			Construction			425,000
2			Total funding	,	\$	700,000
3	3.	To b	e expended by the department of transports	atio	n:	
4		Α.	Sidewalk and pedestrian improvements for			
5			Lilipuna road, Waikalua road, and William	n		
6			Henry road.	·		
7			Plans		\$	50,000
8			Design			75,000
9			Construction		1,	000,000
10			Total funding	×	\$1,	125,000
11		В.	Traffic signal light at the intersection	of		
12			Waikalua road and Kamehameha highway.			
13			Plans		\$	1,000
14			Design	.		1,000
15			Construction			10,000
16			Total funding		\$	12,000
17		C.	Traffic signal light at the intersection	of		
18			Ulupii street and Kalanianaole highway.	(*/		
19			Plans		\$	1,000
20			Design			1,000
21			Construction			10,000
22			Total funding		\$	12,000

JAN 2 2 2008

4 Design 10,0				
3 Plans \$ 5,0 4 Design 10,0 5 Total funding \$ 15,0 6 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective 7 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	1	D. Crosswalk on Kalanianaole highway fronting		
Design Total funding \$ 15,0 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	2	Olomana school.		
5 Total funding \$ 15,0 6 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective 7 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	3	Plans	\$	5,000
6 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective 7 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	4	Design		10,000
7 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	5	Total funding	\$	15,000
8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008. 10	6	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respect	cive	
9 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	7	projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by t	the	
	8	designated expending agency for the purposes of this A	Act.	
	9	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1,	, 200	8.
INTRODUCED BY:	10	$\rightarrow \Lambda$		_
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		INTRODUCED BY:	Y	

Report Title:

Capital Improvement Projects; 49th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 49th representative district.